

No. PD-1380-16

TO THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Appellant

v.

GEOVANY HERNANDEZ,

Appellee

Appeal from Gillespie County

* * * * *

STATE'S PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

* * * * *

FILED IN
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

December 8, 2016

ABEL ACOSTA, CLERK

LISA C. McMINN
State Prosecuting Attorney
Bar I.D. No. 13803300

STACEY M. SOULE
Assistant State's Attorney
Bar I.D. No. 24031632

P.O. Box 13046
Austin, Texas 78711
information@spa.texas.gov
512-463-1660 (Telephone)
512-463-5724 (Fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|------|
| IDENTITY OF JUDGE, PARTIES, AND COUNSEL. | ii |
| INDEX OF AUTHORITIES. | iii |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT. | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE. | 1-2 |
| STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY. | 2 |
| FOUNDATIONS FOR REVIEW. | 2 |
| 1. Does the improved shoulder of a road include the “fog line?” | |
| 2. Alternatively, because the issue whether the improved shoulder includes the “fog line” is unsettled, is there reasonable suspicion of a violation of driving on the improved shoulder when a driver drives on the “fog line” but does not cross its outer edge? | |
| 3. Is driving on an improved shoulder “necessary” “to avoid a collision” under TEX. TRANSP. CODE § 545.058(a)(7) simply because the driver is on a two-lane highway at night with a vehicle traveling in the opposite direction? | |
| ARGUMENT. | 3-11 |
| PRAYER FOR RELIEF. | 12 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. | 13 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. | 14 |
| APPENDIX (Opinion of the Court of Appeals) | |

IDENTITY OF JUDGE, PARTIES, AND COUNSEL

- * The parties to the trial court's judgment are the State of Texas and Appellee, Geovany Hernandez.
- * The trial Judge was the Honorable N. Keith Williams, 216th Judicial District Court.
- * Trial counsel for the State at trial and on appeal was John Hoover, 200 Earl Garrett Street, Suite 201, Kerrville, Texas 78028.
- * Counsel for the State before the Court of Criminal Appeals is Stacey M. Soule, Assistant State Prosecuting Attorney, P.O. Box 13046, Austin, Texas 78711.
- * Counsel for Appellee at trial and on appeal was Cheryl Crenwelge Sione, 520 W. Main Street, Fredericksburg, Texas 78624.

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Cates v. State</i> , 102 S.W.3d 735 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003). | 9 |
| <i>State v. Cortez</i> , __ S.W.3d __, PD-1652-15, 2016 Tex. Crim. App. 1194 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015). | 6 |
| <i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014). | 6 |
| <i>State v. Hernandez</i> , No. 04-16-00110-CR, 2016 Tex. App. LEXIS 12058 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Nov. 9, 2016) (not designated for publication). | 2, 5, 7 |
| <i>Jaganathan v. State</i> , 479 S.W.3d 244 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015). | 7 |
| <i>Lothrop v. State</i> , 372 S.W.3d 187 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012). | 3, 8-9 |
| <i>Mahaffey v. State</i> , 316 S.W.3d 633 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010). | 7 |
| <i>Sierra v. State</i> , 280 S.W.3d 250 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009). | 9 |

Statute

| | |
|---|---|
| TEX. TRANSP. CODE § 545.058(a). | 3 |
|---|---|

No. PD-1380-16
